

Case No. 21-16278

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF BERKELEY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California
No. 4:19-cv-07668-YGR

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES; LEAGUE
OF CALIFORNIA CITIES; AND CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES IN OF SUPPORT DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CITY OF
BERKELEY'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

MICHAEL BURGER

Counsel of Record

AMY E. TURNER

Sabin Center for Climate Change
Law

435 West 116th St.

New York, NY 10027

(212)854-2372

michael.burger@law.columbia.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

June 12, 2023

RULE 29 STATEMENTS

Pursuant to Ninth Cir. R. 29-2(a), *amici curiae* certify that all parties in this proceeding have consented to the filing of this amicus brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29 STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Decision Inappropriately Constrains the Traditional Police Powers Reserved for the States and Local Governments Within the Constitutional Structure, And In So Doing Undermines Myriad State and Local Measures in Place to Protect Residents’ Health and Welfare.....	4
II. The Panel’s Misinterpretation of EPCA’s Narrow Preemption Clause is Unsupported by the History and Scope of That Federal Statute, And By the U.S. Department of Energy’s Authority and Ability to Implement It, Leaving a Regulatory Void Where Local Governments Would Normally Have Authority	10
A. EPCA’s Origins and Context Illuminate its Purpose and Scope, Which are Unrelated to Most Local Government Regulation.	11
B. The Panel’s Misinterpretation of EPCA Preemption Runs Counter to the Federal Government’s Longstanding Practices in Implementing EPCA	12
III. The Panel’s Erroneous and Overbroad Reading of EPCA Preemption Gives Rise to Significant Confusion and Uncertainty Regarding Local Authority in Other Regulatory Areas.....	14
IV. Federalism Principles Remain Central to Construing Express Preemption Provisions of Federal Statutes.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Big Creek Lumber Co. v. Cty. Of Santa Cruz, 38 Cal. 4th 1139, 1151 (2006)..... 6

California Restaurant Ass’n. v. Berkeley, 547 F. Supp. 3d 878 (N.D. Cal 2021).... 3

Chicago, B. & Q. Ry. Co. v. People of State of Illinois, 200 U.S. 561, 584 (1906) . 5

Fonseca v. City of Gilroy, 148 Cal. App. 4th 1174, 1181 (Ct. of App., 6th D.Cal. 2007)..... 7

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243, 270 (2006)..... 4

Massingill v. Dep’t of Food & Agric., 102 Cal. App. 4th 498, 504 (2002)..... 3, 6

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996) 5, 22

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519, 533-35 (2012) 7

Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C. § 717 et seq 20

Nesovic v. United States, 71 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1995) 14

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. County of Los Angeles, 29 F.4th 542, 552-523 (9th Cir. 2022) 21

Rivera v. Wash. State Building Code Council, Case 1:23-cv-03070-SAB (E.D. Wash. 2023) 18

Statutes

Berkeley Ordinance No. 7,672-N.S.; Berkeley Municipal Code (BMC) §§ 12.80.010 et seq..... 3

Berkeley Ordinance. Resolution No. 69,852-N.S..... 9

BMC § 12.80.010(B)(4) 8

BMC § 12.80.010(F)..... 8

BMC § 12.80.010(H) 7

BMC §§ 12.80.010(A), (B)(1), (B)(2), (B)(3), (D), (E) & (H)..... 8

BMC §12.80.010(C) 7

Measure G, Resolution No. 63,518- N.S. (2009) 8

Mont. Code. §§ 7-1-4123(1)&(2) 6

Ore. Rev. Stat. § 221.916..... 6

Reno, Nev. Energy and Water Efficiency Ord. (2019 10

U.S. Energy Policy and Conservation Act (“EPCA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 6201 et seq.
 (“EPCA”) 2

Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 6297(c) 14

42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)..... 15

EPCA § 6297(f) 17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2) 2

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. XI, § 7 5

U.S. Const. Amdt. X..... 5

Wash. Const. art. XI, § 11 6

Treatises

6A McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 24:1 (3d ed.)..... 7

8 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 25:40 (3d ed.)..... 10

8 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 25:85 (3d ed.)..... 10

8 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 25:96 (3d ed.)..... 10

Other Authorities

47 Fed. Reg. 14,424..... 15

Brian Richesson, *Federal appeals court overturns Berkeley’s natural gas ban, LPGAS* 18

Check Out Where We Are Ready For 100%, Sierra Club 9

Peter Berrill, Kenneth T. Gillingham, and Edgar G. Hertwich, *Linking Housing Policy, Housing Typology, and Residential Energy Demand in the United States* 12

S. Rep. No. 100-6 (1987) and H.R. Rep. No. 100-11, at 24 (1987) 13

Samuel A. Markolf, Ines M.L. Azevedo, Mark Muro, and David G. Victor, *Pledges and Progress*, Brookings..... 9

Wash. State Building Code §§ C401.1.4, C403.1.4, and C404.2.1 17
